
 
 

CONTRACT #2 
RFS # 318.65-00331 

FA # 11-35164 
Edison # 26134 

 
Department of Finance and 

Administration 
Health Care Finance and 

Administration 
 
 

VENDOR:   
Policy Studies, Inc. 







































GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North - 8'h Floor
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEß 37 243- OO57

6t5-7 4t-2564

Sen. Bill Ketron, Chairman
Senators

Douglas Henry Reginald Tate
Brian Kelsey Ken Yager
Steve Southerland
Randy McNally, ex officio
Lt. Gover¡ror Ron Ramsey, ex officio

Rep. Mark White, Vice'Chai¡man
Representatives

Charles Curtiss
Jeremy Faison

Pat Marsh
Mark Pody

Brenda Gilmore Davicl Shepard
Matthew Hill Tim Wirgau
Charles Sar"gent, ex officio

S¡reaker Beth Harwell, ex officio

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

MEMORANDUM
Jessica Robertson, Chief Procurement Officer
Department of General Services

Senator Bill Ketron, Chairman &\L- *J
Representative Mark White, Vice-Chairman $\
February 5,2013

SUBJECT: Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting 214113)

RFS# 318.65-0331 (Edison # 26134)
Department: Finance and Administration
Division: Health Care Finance and Administration/Bureau of TennCare
Vendor: Policy Studies, Inc.
Summary: The vendor is responsible for support of systems to
administer Electronic Health Record incentive payments under the
Medicaid program. The proposed amendment requires the vendor to
implement an automated payment interface; extends contract an
additional year; increases the maximum liability by $3,769,920; and adds
maintenance and service rates for interface.
Current maximum liability: $3,145,039
Proposed maximum liability: $6,914,959

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of the
contract amendment.

cc: The Honorable Darin Gordon, Deputy Commissioner













































'@
CÕNTRACT,AMENDMENT

Agchcy Track¡ng f
31865"00331

Edison lD

2$'t 34

Contract f¡

Ë4113ri1{ì4

Amondment *
02

Contrâcfor Lègal Enlily N¡ma

Pôlicy Stud¡es, lnc.

Edlgoô Veñdor lD

69923

Amendnì€nt Purpos€ A Effect(s)

Fxtends Contr¿lcl Tetnt, lncreases Maximum l"iâbility and Updates pay¡nent TÊrms ânci Scope for
$ystems Administralion Support for EtectrÒnÌc H€¡r(h Record lncentive p¿lymenls

Am€ndment Changes coürracr End Dater X Vf.S l- ì ruO End Da{êi AÞril 30, 2014

IOTAL Contract Amoont INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendmont (z€ro if N/A): $ l,Z69,gZ0.O0

Funding -FY I stutu I Fedorat I lnterdo¡artmental I othe¡ I roral cont¡cr
2011

2012 $ 1 73,1 92.2 7 $r.558.730.44 $r.731 .922.7

2013 $241.31 't .03 $2,171 ,804.66 $2,413,1 r 6.2S

2014 $276,992.00 $2,492,928,00 $2,769,s20,00

TOTAL: $691,495.90 $6,223,463.10 $6,914,959.OO

Ame¡¡ôan Recovery and Re¡nvestnrent Act (ARRA) Fund¡ng: X VeS f] ¡¡O

Budget Officer Conflrfiâtlon: There ¡s a bâtânce in Je
âppropriatlofl from vr[içh oblígatio'¡s hÈreunder are required
to be pãid lhat ¡s nol alreêdy oocr¡Ìbored to pay other
ollliga{¡ohs.

.'i
J 't!, :l /' i

: .r/ \,,1 .'/
'''.1

' ...,,\ ì \

ocR us€

Speed Chan (op¡ionJl)

rN00000¿52

Account Code (oplional)

71600000



AMENDMENT #? TO F4113åI6¿'
BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNËSSEE,

DEPARTMËNT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRÂTION,
DIVISfON OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND ADMIN¡STRATION

BUREAU OF TENNÇÀRE
AND

POLICY STUDIES INC.

Th¡s Contract, by and beh/veen the State ol Tennessee, Oepartment of Finance and Admín¡slrâtion.
Dìv¡sion of Heâlth Care Finance and Adminislrst¡oñ, Sureau of Tennoare, here¡nafter referred to as lhe
"State" or "Tenncare', and Policy Studies lnc., hereinafter Íeferreci to as the ,'Contraclor,,, is hereby
amended âs follows:

1 . The follow¡ng ¡s addêd as Contract section 4.13,

4.13, Thè Contråclor shall conrplete the test¡ng and ìmptemerìtatiOn ot the FÇR Approval
System and perfornì nrarntenânce ancl operations oiìce the system. The completion of
lhe FCR Approval System shâll includè;

â Provis¡on of testing support for âllsystem functións ¡nclud¡ng ¡ntegrâtion testinq
and defect correctton for âll system functions,

b. Ptovtsion of implementation supporl ¡nclud¡ng:
(1) Support acceptance testtng wìth sribject matter experts ând lechnical

5LdÌr tut ulg¡eut uu¡ I ELllot ì,

(2) Deploy the âppl¡cât¡on ¡Õto testing añd produotion env¡ronments ãs
requ¡red, and

(3) Frov¡de operålions and maiòtenênce supporl for the applicatÍon through
the ênd ól lhe côntract term

Conkac( Sect¡on 8.1 shâll be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B 1. Ïhis Contract shall be effect¡ve forthe period beginning May 16,2011, andendrngon
April 30, 2014. fhe Contrâctor hereby aoknowtedges ãnd sffirms thât the Slate shalj
have no obligation for services rèndered by the Contrâctor wh¡ch were not pelormed
with¡n this specilied conhact period

Contfact Seclion C.1 shall be deleted ¡n ils enlirety and replaced with the followìng;

C.1. Maximum Liabiuly. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract
exceed Six Mìllion N¡ne Hundred Foudeen Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty,Nine Doltars
($6,914,959.00). The paymeDt rates ¡n Sêct¡on C.3 shal¡ const¡tute the entir€
compensation due lhe Contractor lor the Serv¡ce ãnd åll Õf the Contractor's obtigatìons
hereunder regardless of lhe d¡lfÌôulty, mater¡ats or equ¡pment required. The paymenl
rates inc{ude, bul are not linited tô, àll applÌcaþle taxes, fees, overheads, and â other
direct ånd ¡ndireot costs ¡ncur¡ed or to be incurred by the Contrâctor.

The Cont¡áctór is oot ent¡lied lo be paid the maximum liab¡l¡ty for ðny pèr¡od under lhe
Üontract or âny extensiÕns of the Contrâct lor work ûol requested by the Stãte The
maximum liabil¡ty fepresents ava¡lable {unds for pêymenf lo the Conlrâctor and doss nol
g(/ârântÈe pâyment of any súch funds to the Conlractor under th¡s Contract unless the
Stâte requests wórk ând the Contfactor performs sa¡d work, ln which case, the
Contrãclor shall be pâ¡d in accordãnce with the pâyrnent rates detailed in Section C.3.
The Ståte is under no obligat¡on tô request work from the Coñtrâctor ¡n any spec¡f¡c dollar
âmounts ôr tÕ request any work at all fronì the Contrâctor durjng any period of th¡s
Coolracl

Contract Section C 3 shatl be deleted in ¡ts ent¡rety and replècÊd w¡lh fhe follów¡ng:

l'rÊr Lri t



c3.

Phase 1- plann¡ng, Requirements Defin¡tión, Des¡gn,
Deve¡Òpment, Tesl¡ng, lmÞlementat¡on and SuppÒrt - as

i9![9-1!-t p' 
{9,'r1 ":139i,::r¡"rii3_

Phase 2 - Planning, Requjrements Defìnit¡Òrì, Desrqrì.
Development, ï¡lsting, lmp¡émêntalion ànd Support -. as,+

.. l-1t_191 _ry r g?1|"'-1 :91tf-:1.:-:_91'91. f :l*l " _

3. El'lR N4aiñfenance and Enhâncements - âs deta¡led in
Secl¡on A 1 1.

Development - as detailed in Section A '12

Operètions ând Màiôtenance - as detailed ¡n Section A 12

FCR Approeal System - as delailed ìn Sectìon A.13

PâvmênÌruletha{oloqv. I he Contraclor shâll be compÊnsated based ôn the pâyrnent
râle$ herein for units of service authorìzed by the State in a tolal amovnt nol tó exceed
the Çoûtract Maximum L¡ability established in section C. l.

Ïhe Contrâctor's compensatiôn shâll be coñtingent upôn the sat¡sfactory complet¡on of
unìts, milestones, or increnìenls of servíce deRned in section A.

The Contrâctor shall be compensated for sâid units, mì¡estones, or increments of sèrvice
based upon the following payment rates for May 16, 2011 through Apr¡l 30, 2014;

Sðrvico Description Amount
(per compensabìe increment)

it1
Ì
I
I

1.... .

2

$360,742.00 '

9034.428 00 .

$73S,028.00
(to be pãid ¡n 12 Équal monthly

payments þeg¡nn¡ng May 1,2012)

$ 1 ,077,440.00
(lo be paid in 12 egual monthly

påyments beginnÌng May 1, ?0i3)

$2,489.310.00'

$ 186,931 00
(to be pâid ¡n equal monthly

payments beginning A$gust 1, 2012)

$627.200 00
(to be pa¡d ¡n 1? equsl monlhly

paymerlts beginning May 1, 2013)

$183,680.0û.
(Effective March 1, 2013)

l
I

I

;
5

i

I

NOTICF: Up to 8t% of lhe p¡ollosed rmount lor the cÕst item witt be paid by the State in
monthly payments brsed on Earned Value mÕtrics for the sub¡ect phase (ín
accordancs with ths mothodology detailed ¡n pro fonna Õonttact sèct¡on C,3,c.),
Thè rçma¡nder w¡ll be paid upon complet¡on of âll tasks detåíled in thè appraved
Projeet Plan for lhË subjoct pha6e,

c. Monthly progress payments will be based on ¡ncremental Earnèd Value fo' the subjecf
projÉcl phasè. Aô spec¡fied ¡n SeÒt¡ôn 4,8_þ, the Contractör is responsitrle fôr maiñtå¡n
Project Plans aûd updat¡ng Stalus on TenDÇâre's Microsoft Prolect Server Earned Value
is calculated M¡crosoft Project Server anil will be based on pfogress âga¡nst the âpprÒved
Project Plan for lhe subject phâse. As specified in Sect¡oñ 4,8.c, the Contrâctor is
responsìble for subm¡tting weekly projêcl stâtus reports, in form and format ãpproved by
the Stats, rncludiôg Earned Vãlue metrics generaled by M¡crosofl pro.ject Server from the
approved Project Plan for lhe subjec{ phase. The lncrementa I Earned Vafue for payment
purposes will be cafculated as the current Eatned Value for the subject phase, as
rèportâd ìñ the weekly stalus report ôn or ¡mmedrately fo owing the lSth of the suþject
monlh, lcss the s m Õf all prior progress paymentç for lhe subjeet phase, project
progress. Eârned Vâlue and päyment calcülal¡on$ are subjecf lo review ând approval Þy
the $tate. Prior to Staté approval fc¡r productìón implententâtion 0f suþjecl pháse
funct¡onallty, cumutât¡ve mÕôthly progress payments will be subject to a cap of eighly

¡Jse{ ¿ rf .1



peì'cênt (80%)of lhe total paymenl amÕunl for the subject phase as specìfied ¡D

C.3.b. Any outstanding balance for lhe subject ph¿rse remainìng after monthly progress
paymeñls will be pâid upÒn Òomplelion of ålt tasks tn lhe apprÒved projeôt Plan for the
subject phèse.

The GÒntrâctor shåll þe compensated for changes requested ând petTormed pursuant to
Contract Section A.'10 . wilhout â formaf amendment of th¡s con(râct based úpon the
pâyment rates detailed ¡n the schedulê below and as âgreed pursuânt to said Sectión
4,10 , PROVIDËD THAT compensstion to the Contractor for such "change Òrder'work
shall not exceed TEN PERCENT (10%) of the co0tract maximum liabil¡ty less the çost lôr
post-imp¡ementat¡on support. lf, at any point during the Contract pe¡¡od, lhe State
determines that the cost of necessary "change order'wôrk would exÇeed ga¡d maximum
amount, the stâtÊ mây cmen,d this contract to address lhe need.

Service Descr¡ption

Add¡tional Services (that may be requíred by the State 6nd
ågreed by the Çontract Pårfies Fursuant fo pro fórma contract.
section 4.10.)

Amoünt

* (p1:9lPl1s'*19_î1-"Æ 
1ll

9 150 00 per Hour
(lvìây 16, 2011 * April 30, 201 ?)

$ 140.00 per Hour

(May 1" 2012 - April 30, 2013)

$140.00 per Hour
lMay 1, 2013 * April 30. ?014i

e. The Cóntrâctor shâfl not be compensated for travel lime to the primâry locât¡on oÍ serv¡oe
prov¡s¡on.

Conlraùt Seclion E.2 shall be deleted ìn ¡ts ent¡rety and reptêoed with the following:

E.?. CornmqqiqaliQ¡s ând Coûtaqtg All instructions, noficesr ¿onsents, demands, or othet
communicãtion$ fequirÊd or contemplated by this Contraôt shatl be in wr¡t¡ng and shalt bè
made by cèüitied, f¡rst class mail, return receipt requested and postage prepairJ, by
overn¡ghl cooríer seßricè w¡th an ãsset tracking system, or by EMAIL or fãcsimjlô
trânsm¡ssìon w¡lh rec¡p¡enl confirmation. Any such communicat¡ons, regardless ol method
of transmissron, shall be âdciresscc, to the respective pãüy at the åpprúpriate måjlirìg
address, facs¡mile number, or Ê¡¡AtL address as set förlh below or to that of such othel
pany or äddress. es may be hereâfler specified by wr¡tten not¡ce.

The Stâtel

Darin J. Gordon
Deputy Commiss¡oùe.
Divisíon óf Health Care Finañce and Adm¡nistration
310 Great Circle Road
Nâshv¡lle, Tenñessee 37243- l 102
Telephoùe: (615) 5076443
Fax: (615) 253-8556
d¿rrn.i.qordon@!n oov

The coùtrâctÖr:

Dav¡d R. Frâlìüis, Generâl Counsel
MAXIMUS, lnc,
1Bg1 Metro Centûr Dr¡ve
Reston, VA 20'lg0
Qffice: 703.251 8602
Fäx: 703.251.8603
dav¡dûe u a!9.@¡0ex1!¡!i,çs!r

lr¡K¡ 3 r)fJ



Wirh copy to:

L8ura R, Hìnchey, l\4anager ûon(racts Adnrinistratioö
C0rìtracls Deparlment
MAXIMUS, ¡nc.
1515 Wyfikoop Street - Suite 400
Denver. CO 80202
Off¡ce: 303.283.7647
Fax: 303.295.0244
Laura H inchev@max imus com

All ¡nstruetions, notices, consents, derTlands, or other commun¡cations shall be cÕnsìdered
effec(ivèiy g¡veñ upon receip( or recipient conf¡rntat¡on as may be rêqurred

-fhe State is not bound by this Amendment until il is s¡gned by the contrâct part¡es and ãpprÕved by
approprìate offìûiãls iñ ðccoÌdañcû with âpp¡icåble l ennessBe lãws and tegulat¡ons (depending upon the
specitics of this êóntract, sa¡d rlfìcials may ¡nctude, bul âre not l¡mited to, the Çommissioner of Finance
ând 

^dm¡n¡strâtlorì, 
the Conìmissioner of Human Resources, ånd the Complroller of the lreasury).

The revis¡ons set fo,1h here¡n shall be etfecl¡ve Mârch 1, 2013. All other terms and cond¡t¡ons ofthis
ConlÉct not exFrressly amended hereiû sh¿rll remain ¡n full force and effect.

I N WITNESS WHEREOF,

fTOLICY STUDIES INC,:

EtRUCE PERKINS, VICE PRESIDENT

FRINïED NAME ÀNO TITLE OF coNTRÂcToR SIGNATORY (aboveI

ÞEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
NIVISION OF HEATLH CARE FINANÊE ANO ADMINISTRATION
BUREAU OF TEhINCARE:

MARX Â. EMKES, CÓMMISSIONER DÀTE

I)ll8t. l ol f



FUNDING REVISION
CONTRACT
(fee-for-service contract wi(h ân individual, bús¡ness, non-profit, or govenìmêntal entity ol ânother state)

Bog¡n Dale

May 16,2011

End Date

April 30,2013

Agency Tracking #

31865-00331

Edison Record lo

26134

Contractor Lêgal Entity Nañe

Po¡icy Studies, lnc. 0000069923

Edlson Vendor lD

Serv¡cE Caption (one lino only)

Systems Admìnistrat¡on Support for Electronic Health Record lncent¡ve Payments

FUNDING REVISION: Moving $252,683,71 from FY 2013 to FY 2012
Sub.sclpient or Vendor I CFDA f

I Subrecipient ffi Venctor I g¡.Zze Oeot ot t-teatrh & Humân Servicês/Title XIX

Fundlng -FY I st"t" I Federat I tnterdeÞartmentat I othêr I ToTAL contract Amount

2011

2012 $173,192.27 $1,558,730.44 $1 ,731 ,922 .7 1

2013 $141,311.63 $1.271.804.66 $1 .413.1 16.29

TOTAL: $314,503.90 $2,830.535. t 0 $3,145,039.00

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Fund¡ng: ffi VeS I UO

Ownersh¡p/Control

I African American I nriun f] ui"p"ni" I Native American I remate

! P"r"on w/Disâbility ! Small Busíness ! Government Xl NoT ¡/inorityi Disadvantâged

I otn"r'

Sêlectlon Method & Process Sunìmary

X nrp

(mark lhe correct response to confirm the associated summa¡y)

: 'fhe paocurement process was conpleted in accordance w¡ln lhe approved
i RFP document and associated rêgulalions.

n Compet¡live Negot¡at¡on

n Alternative Competit¡ve Method

The predeflned, competitive, impartiâ1, negolialion process was completed ¡n

-19.-9î99.t-9: -*lll J!.:.3.t.",9.îi11"9: :t-P.r,""yî9 e199:q::-9,: "1.1.9"-:Y1!?'i9l 9i.it9li."_:

The predefined, competitive, ¡mparlial, procuremen( process was 60mpleted in
accordance with lhê assocrated, approved procedures and evaluation cri(eria.

n Non-Compelit¡ve Negotiation The non-competit¡ve contractor selection was compfeted as approved, and the
procurement process included a negol¡al¡on of best poss¡blê lêrms & price.

! otn"t The contractor selection was direoled by law, court order, settlement
agreement, or resulted from the state making lh€ samê agreement with aLl
¡nterested part¡es or all pa(ies ¡n a predêiermined'class."

Budget Offlcer Confirmat¡on: There is a balance in thê
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required
to be pa¡d lhat ¡s not already encumbered lo pay other
ob¡igations.

/1 /t)// -1 ./ ,/
(-r"*^:/ ¡<*.t<-'-'8 /¿5 | ?¿'tz-

JIJ

OCR USE - FA

Contract # FA1 135164-01

Sp€ed Chart (op(ional)
TN00000252

Account Code (optional)

71600000



t.

\3,/

CONTRACT AMENOMENT

Ag.ncy T¡¿cklng I | Êdl¡on lD
I

31865-00331 I 26134

Contract #

FA't 135164

Amondmohl I
0'l

Coñtrrcaor LoCâl Entlty Nrm.

Policy Studi€s, lnc.

Ed¡¡on Vendor ¡D

000006s923

Amendmrnt Purpos. t Effocl(¡)
Ex(€nds Conlract Term, lncreâsos Max¡mum Liability and Updates Scope lor Syslems Adminislrat¡on
Support for Eleclron¡c H€alth Rocord lncontiv€ Payments

A,¡ondmollr chano.. coôrract End Dàtr: fiVeS [ruO End Date: Ap.¡l 30,2013

TOÍAL Conlr.cl Amount |i¡CREASE or OËCREÀSE p.r th¡s Amondmônt (zsro it N/À): $ 1,999,889,00

Fund¡no -FY | st"t. I Fco¡r¡l I lntord.panmrntrt I orhâr I IoTAL cônrract a¡ñoúnr

2011

2012 $147,924,00 $1,33r.315.00 $f,479.239.00

$166.580.00 $1,499,220.00 $1,665,800.00

fOTAI: 3314.50{.00 ¡2,830,535.00 $3,145,039.00

Anerlcân Rocovcry and Rolnvost.nonl Act {ARRAI Fundlng; El VES D ¡'¡O

Budgat Olf,ccr Conflrmâtlon: fhere is e belenc6 ln ths
appropriat¡on from whlch obl¡galions h€reundgr ere requitod
lo bô påid lhat 16 not alloady sncumb6red tó pay other
obligadons.

ocÂ usÊ

FAl_135164-0r

9prcd Chân (oplional) Àccount COd¡ (oplional)



lÈ!'i'l
\:]l

AMENDMENT #1 TO FAI135I64
BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION,
DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINÀNCE AND AÞMINISTRATION

BUREAU OF TENNCARE
ANO

POLTCY STUDrËS, lNC.

Th¡s Contract. by and bètweên the Stete of Tennessee, oepartmeñt of f inance and Admlnistration,
Division of Health Carè Finance and Administrátion, Bureau óf Tenncâre, here¡nafter referred to as the
"Stâte" or "Tenn0are", and Pol¡cy Studìes, lnc., hereinâfter referred to as the 'Contractor", is hereby
amended as follóws:

1 The following is added as Contrâct section A 11 - A 12

4.1 1. The Conkactor shãll pfov¡de staff to support the mode¡ for Electronic Health Record
(EHR) Prov¡der lncentive Pedormance Program (PIPP) maintenance and enhancelÌìents
including the following tasks and êctivitièsì

a. Perform routine maintenance ón the ÉHR PIPP system including bug

identif¡oation, track¡ng and correctionì

b. ln conjunctiÕn w¡th Tennoâre, create ãnd prior¡t¡ze the list of ênhancements and

keep up-to-date throughout the conlract per¡odi

c. Perlorm enhancements bâsed on fennCare dlrection:

d. Develop functionality for meaningful use ol Phase ll and pr¡orrtlzed

enhancements;

e. Work w¡th Tenncare prov¡der and techn¡cal staff in JÓlnt ApplicatioÛ Des¡gn

(JAD) sessions to develop functionãl ând techn¡cal requirements;

f Develop ârÌd test application. support êcceptance test¡ng by TennCare and

provide on-s¡te support as required for requirements and testingì

g. Dêploy functiona¡¡ty ¡nto product¡on, and

contrãct periÕd.

A.12. Thê Contractor 6hâll ass¡st Tenncare with a project to standardize the prov¡der

enrollment processes ut¡l¡zíng a subcontracled padner to collect and store reqL¡¡red

documentaiion. Thls ¡nitiative is to meét state and federal docurnentation requirements

as we¡l as provide standard registration process The Contraclor shall prov¡de

functionaliiy required through á system design, development and ¡rnplem€ntation effon
that shall fócus on requirement elicitat¡on as the basis for the solut¡on The Contrãctor
shall utilize requkements to design the new functionality and utilizìng an Agile
development methodology, complete the desjgn, development and implementation
process, including ploject management, businêss and technícal stâff to complete l.he

follówing activities:

a. Enâble the enrollment process þãsed on the current EHR PIPP solution and
technology w¡th additionàl funct¡ons äs needed ¡nclud¡ng:

l)¡t{¡i I



(' 
';; 

'"
qi!ùJ

(1) Conduct JAD sessions wlth TennCare business ând technical staff to
develop funct¡onal ând techn¡cal requiremenls for ail aspects of the solut¡on
including: the prov¡der "roster" portàl to accept requestd liom þroviders to apply
for certìficãt¡on through subcóntrâctór and the dâta transfer mechanisms with
subcontractori

(21 Cómplete a system design of pÒrtål ând datâ integration functional¡ly,

(3) Create Use Cases for integration functíonsi

(4) Design the data modèl needed to support data transfêr between

TennCare and contraclor:

(5) Develop the prov¡der poflâl ând dâta inlegrat¡Õn functional¡ty;

(6) Develop workflows ând intedâces to rece¡ve credentia{ing informãtion as
well ¿s other updates (ch8nge of address, nèw or èxp¡red ce if¡cåtions

d¡senrollments), and

17) Develop rèports to âss¡st the business staff

b. Enablè Tenncare Prov¡der Services ánd other bus¡ness slaff to complete

requ¡red functions and resolve exceptions änd other ¡ssues encounlered
including:

(1) Conduct JAD sessions w¡th Tenncare business ând techn¡câl stâff to
deve¡op functional and technicaÍ requ¡rèments for creatión of workflows,
exception processing and bus¡ness rules development;

(2) Create Use Cases for Provider Serv¡ces [unct¡or'ìs,

(3) Design the Tenncare web applicat¡on, and

(4) Develop the TennCare web appl¡cation including workflows, busines$
ru¡es and exception handlíng,

c. Enable lhe lnterface þetween the MMIS and the new âpplicátion to transfer ând
update prov¡der infort¡ation ¡ncluding:

(1) Conduct JAD sessions with HP and Tenncare stafi to define the data

ì iàñsfei ièqú¡iêtiìèht-c -

(2) Create Use Cases for lvlMlS integration;

(3) Design the data transfer ând buslness rules for prov¡der updates and
additions;

(4) Design the datâ model and transfer prôtôcols for shâr¡ng informât¡on w¡th
the MM¡S, and

(5) Develop the functionál¡ty required to enable the interface wiih the Mtt/lS

añd support exception processing when necessary.

d, Conduct an initial convers¡ôn lo roster âll prov¡ders including:



(1) On1¡me conversion of all prov¡des in the MMISi

(2\ File transfer of all providers, ând

(3) Mass updatê to MMls w¡th updated infofmation.

Provide testing supporl for all syslem functions ¡ncludingl

(1) Creátion of integlation test cases to test all system functions;

(2\ lntegration testing ând defect correction for all system functions'

(3) Create Test Plân for systèm/UAT testing, ând

(4) Expand Use Cases into test scr¡pts for all system funct¡Ôns.

Provide ¡mplementation suppórt as f0llowsl

(1) Support acceptancè testing w¡th subject matter êxperts and teôhn¡cal stäff for

dafect correctiôn;

(2\ DeplÕy the applìcat¡on into testlng ând product¡on environments âs requ¡red, and

(3) Providê operåt¡ons and maintenânÖè support for the application for duration of

contract.

Provide ând host development ând integrâtion test env¡ronments on the Contractor's

infrastructure ând ma¡ntâin the current VPN tunnel between the Contractor ând OIR tor

the duratiÒn of the contract.

h. Thë contfactor shall comp¡ete the requked funct¡onality ând implementatìon of thÔ syslem

by June 30, 2012, w¡th mâjor stab¡lizât¡on dur¡ng July 2012, and tråns¡tioning into an

operat¡ons and ma¡ntÊnânce structurè during August 2012 through April 2013

Contract Section 8,1 shall be deleled in its ent¡rety and replaced with the fo¡lowing:

B,1, This Contract shäll be etfective for the perlod beg¡nning May 16, 201 1 , and ending on

Apr¡|30,2013,TheContractorherebyacknowledgesandâffirmsthâtthestateshalf
........åav€ooobligationforseDr.icêsfendered$ylhe.contraÔùor.whichwere.not.peffolmed..

w¡th¡n this specified contract period.

Contract Section C.1 shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

c.1, Maxjmum Liabil¡ty. ¡n no event shail the máxitnum liabillty of the state underthis contfâct
exceeo rhreé M¡ùion One Hundred Forly'Five Thousand Thirty-N¡ne Dollars
($3,145,039.00). The payment rates in Sect¡on C.3 shall cÕnstitute the entjre

àompensation áue the Cóntractor fÒr the Serv¡ce and âll of the Contrâctoas obligat¡ons

hereunder regardless of the d¡fficulty, materials or èqu¡pment required The payment

rätes include, but are not l¡mited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overheads' and all other

direct and indtrect costs incurréd Öf tÓ be incurred by the cÒntractor'

The Contractor ¡s not ent¡tled to be pâid the maxirìum l¡abil¡ty for any per¡od under the

Coñtract or âny exteñs¡ons of the Contract for work nol requested by the State The

max¡mum liability represents ava¡lable funds for payment to the Contractor ând does not
guarantee paymenl of any such funds to the Contrector under this Contrêct unless lhe

l,rrsa íJ



\,;
Stâte requests wórk and the Çontractor performs såid work ln which case, the
Contractor shall be pa¡d ¡n åccordânÖe with the payment rates detâ¡led ¡n Sect¡on C.3.
Tne Statè is ùñ¿èr no obligátion to requèst work frorì the Contrâclor in any spectftc dollar
âmounts or to request any work at al¡ from the Contractor dur¡ng any per¡od of this
Conkâct.

Contract Sect¡on C.3 shãll þe deleted ¡n its ent¡rety and repfaced with the following:

Ç.3. Pavment Methodolooy. The Contractor shall be cornpensated based on the payrnent
rates hereln for units of service authorized by the State in ê totâl èmount noi to exceed
the Conträct Maximum Liab¡lity estab¡ished in sect¡on C '1.

a. The Contrâctor's compensation shall bè contingent upon the satisfactory completion of
uñits, mileslones, or increments of service defined in seclion A.

b. Thè Contrâctor shall be compensated for said un¡ts, m¡lêstones, or increments of service
based upon the followrng payment ralès for lMay 16, 201 f through April 30, 20'13i

Servicê Dèscr¡pt¡on Amount

. j1'-9I 90rP,9 T3!19 1"9t9*9lil
$360,742 00 -1. Phase 1 - Planning, Requ¡rements Defin¡t¡on, DeÈ¡gn,

Development, Testing, Implementation and Support - âs
delailed by pro forma contract s€ct¡ons 4,3,a. -

? phas6 2 - Planning, Requirements Delinition, Des¡gn,
Development, Testing, lmplementêt¡on änd Support - as+
detàilëd by pro foma contract sections 4,3.b. .

$634,428.00

(to be pâid in 12 equal monthly
pêymenls beg¡nning May 1, 2012)

3. EHR Maintenance and Enhãncements - as
Sect¡on A.1 1

4. Development - as detailed in Sect¡on A.12

detailed in $739.028 00

s opããt," 
""0 

nø't"""*; : r. ;;t.iËJl; s;ct'on n rz $ 186,931 .00
(to be paid in equal monlhly

payffìents begìnning August 1, 2012)

NOTIGE: Up to 80% of the proposed amÕunt for the cost ¡tÈm wlll be paid by the Stãté lû
monthly payments based on Earned Value metricÉ fór the subjêct phase (in
accordance with lhe methodology datá¡led in pro fol'ma contract section C.3.c').
The rêmaindor will bs paid upon comp¡et¡on of åll tasks deta¡led in thë ãpproved

c. Monthly progress payments will be based on ¡ncremental Earned Value for the subjecl
project phase As spec¡f¡ed in Sèction 4.8.b, the Coôtractor ¡s responsible for mainta¡n
ProJect Pians and updating Status on TennCare's M¡crosoft Project Server. Earned Value
is calculated M¡crosoft ProJect Server and will be based on progress agaínst the approved
Project Plan for the subject pha$e. As specif¡ed in Section 4.8.c, the CÒntractór ¡s

responsible for submitting weekly project stalus reports, ¡n form and format apprôved by
the State, including Earned Vâlue metrics generated by Microsoft Project Server from tbe
approved Project Plän for the subject phase. The lncremental Eamed Value for payment
purposes will be calculated as the current Esrned Value fÕr the subject phase, as
reported ¡n the weekly slatus report on or imrned jately following the 15th of the suþject
month, less the sum of all pr¡or progress pâyments for the sub.ject phâse. Project
progress, Earned Vâlue âôd payment calculations are subject to review and approval by
the State, Pr¡or to State approvêl for product¡on implementãtion of subiect phâsê
functional¡ty, cumulât¡ve monthly progfess pâyments will be subject to a cãp of eighty
percent (80%) of the total payment amount for the subject phasê as specrtied in
C.3.b. Any outstand¡ng Þalance for the subject phase rema¡ning afler monthly progress

I'r't¡r] I



lt, ¡
\,,,'. /

payments wilf be páid upoñ completiÒn of al¡ tâsks ¡n the approved Project Plan lor the

subject phase.

d. fhe Contractol shall be compensated for changes requested and perfôrmed pursuant to
Conkâct Seclioñ 4.10., without a formal ãmendment of this cÒntract based upon the
payment ràtês detailed in the schedule bêlow and as agreed pursuant tÕ said Sêclion
4.10., PROVIDED THAT compensation to the cóntractor for such "chânge order" work
shall not exceêd TEN PERCENT (10%) of the conlract rnaximum l¡ab¡lity less the cost for
posþìmplementätion support. lf at any polnt during the Contráct period. the State
detêrmines that the cost of necessary "change order" work would éxceed sâid max¡murñ
amount, the State may amend th¡s Contrâct to address the need.

Scrvics Descriptlon
AtÍount

iper compensable.ingt"' llgl.l).
$ 150.00 pêr Hour

(Mây 10, 2011 - April 30. 2012)

Additional Services (that máy be required by the State and
agreed by the Contract Partiès pursuant to pro forma contråct, | $140.00 per Hour
sectiorr A.'10. ) (May 1,2012 - April 30, 2013)

e. The Contractor shåll not be coftpensatèd for travel time to lhe pr¡mãry locûl¡on of servrce
prov¡s¡on.

Reouired Aoprovals. The State ¡s not bound by this Amendment unt¡l ¡t is signed by the contract part¡es

and approvèd by appropf¡ate officials ¡n accordânce wìth âpplicãble l'ennessee laws ând regulations
(depending upon the specif¡cs of this contráct, sald officials may include, but are nôt llmited to, the

Coñìmissionèr óf Finance and Adm¡n¡stlatlÒn, the Comm¡ssioner of Human Resources and the
Compkoller of the Treasury),

Amendment Effect¡vg Date. The revisiÕns set forth herein shall be effect¡ve April 30, 2012. All other
terms anO con¿lt¡ons of inis Contract not expressly amended herein shall renìain in full force ând effect

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

POLICY STUDIES, INC.:

\k/..,.,. \i J.f ir¡,Ì

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE

ERIC RUBIN, PRESIDENT AND CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER

DATE

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTOR SIGNÀTORY (AbOVE}

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTR'ATION
DIVISION OF HEATLH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
BUREAU OF TENNCARE:



ffiì}
\.:iji.,.:r!'

tj-lÅ Ll-/,, "l 
/ ¿./ zo tz-

MARK A. ËMKES, COMMISSIONER DAÏE
















































































































































































